
 
 

PLANNING, REGULATORY AND 
LICENSING 

 
5.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2020 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 

Internet Site.  
  

The images and sound recording may also be used for training purposes within the Authority. 
 

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members  

of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings as outlined above.   

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the  

Democratic Services Department. Any member of the public requiring information should 
contact the department on (01685 725284) or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 

 
Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be found 

on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

Planning Applications  -  Recommendations under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning and Compensation Act 
1991 

3. P/19/0073 - Bike Park Wales, Gethin Woodland 
Centre, Abercanaid, Merthyr Tydfil, CF48 1YZ  

 

 To consider report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

5 - 24 

Information Reports 

4. P/19/0115 Appeal Decision   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

25 - 28 

5. P/19/0038 Appeal Received   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

29 - 30 

6. PE/18/0119 Appeal Received   

 To receive report of the Interim Chief Executive 
 

31 - 32 

7. Delegated Report  33 - 40 

8. Any Other Business Deemed Urgent by the Chair   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

COMPOSITION: Councillors  C Tovey (Chair)  
                    M Colbran (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  J Amos, H Barrett, D Chaplin, 

E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, G Lewis, J Thomas 
and S Thomas 
 

 together with appropriate officers 
  

 
If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 

democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

 
 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
            

 
 

DATE WRITTEN 23rd December 2019 

REPORT AUTHOR Judith Jones 

CASE OFFICER David Cross 

COMMITTEE Planning and Regulatory 

COMMITTEE DATE 8th January 2020 
 
 

Application No. Date Determining Authority 
P/19/0073 18th November 2019 MTCBC 
   
Proposed Development Location Name & Address of 

Applicant/Agent 
   
Provision of 36 camping pods and 5 
chalets, erection of shower/toilet 
block and creation of play and picnic 
area.  Construction of new parking 
area (150 spaces) with overflow 
carpark (46 spaces), together with a 
trail maintenance yard, new 
highway access routes, ground 
profile works, drainage,, 
infrastructure and landscape works 

Bike Park Wales 
Gethin Woodland Centre 
Abercanaid 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 1YZ 
 

Bike Park Wales  
c/o The Urbanists 
F.a.o. Mr  L Hopkins 
The Creative Quarter 
8A Morgan Acade 
Cardiff    

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



APPLICATION SITE 
 
This application relates to an irregular shaped area of land measuring approximately 3.56 
hectares within Gethin Woods, which forms part of and is adjacent to (east of) Bike Park 
Wales. The site comprises an area of mature deciduous woodland, an area of scrub and 
rough pasture, as well as part of the existing carpark and service yard serving the mountain 
bike centre. 
 
The context of the site is largely defined by surrounding woodland, some of which forms 
part of operational forestry works carried out by Natural Resources Wales. The profile of the 
land within the site is of an undulating nature but generally slopes downwards from the 
south-west to the north-east towards the A470 trunk road (approx. 180m from the eastern 
boundary). 
 
The principle means of vehicular access to Bike Park Wales is via an existing part metalled 
and part unmade track that links to the roundabout (to the south-east) which forms part of 
the A470 trunk road. Access to the site can also be achieved along established 
cycle/pedestrian routes (some designated as legal rights of ways) to the north of the site, 
which link to the residential area of Abercanaid.  
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the expansion of the existing mountain bike centre to 
provide 36 camping pods and 5 chalets, together with a shower/toilet block and the creation 
of a playground/picnic area. The proposal involves an extension to the main car park to 
provide an additional 150 parking spaces, which includes 7 spaces for motorhomes.  An 
overflow car park would also be constructed to accommodate 46 spaces. A network of new 
vehicular and pedestrian access routes would be provided across the site to serve the 
development, together with associated engineering works and a comprehensive 
landscaping scheme. 
 
The proposed camping pods and chalets would be located within the existing woodland 
area and would be linked together by a network of pedestrian/cycle trails. There would be 
three different types of camping pods, including 23 standard timber pods (with an arched 
roof that extends to the grou
[...]
ns. However, through appropriate mitigation 
the residual impacts of the development can be reduced to minor or negligible. This would 
involve retention of large trees with suitable roost features for bats, the provision of bat 
boxes, the retention of dark corridors, the provision of low level lighting and the installation 
of herpetofauna-proof fencing to minimise harm to amphibians. Additionally, any vegetation 
clearance should be carried out, outside of the bird nesting season and should be 
undertaken in accordance with the submitted reptile mitigation strategy, which includes 
enhancement features e.g. hibernaculas/log piles. It is concluded in the EA, that provided 
the recommendations of the report are carried out, there would be no major impacts on any 
protected species or habitats as a result of the proposal. 
 
It has been advised by David Clements Ecology Ltd that the submitted survey work has 
been undertaken using applicable guidelines and during optimal seasons and weather 
conditions. As such, the results of the survey work are reasonable and well founded. David 
Clements Ecology Ltd advises that the proposed mitigation measures are appropriate and 
adequate, but could be better presented within a separate Wildlife Protection Plan for the 
clearance and construction phases. This would provide greater clarity and ensure all the 
mitigation measures are implemented. 
 
Whilst it is evident that the proposal would have an impact on the SINC environments, 
protected species and habitats, it has been demonstrated that appropriate 
mitigation/compensation measures can be put in place to avoid any significant harm. 
Therefore, the proposal complies with policy BW5 of the LDP. 
 
 
 

Page 17



Highway implications 
 
Access to the site would be via the established private road/track that currently serves the 
mountain bike centre, which extends from the A470 trunk road to the south-east. The initial 
section of this road (by the A470) has a tarmac surfa
[...]
eholes. It is concluded in the Site Investigation Report that due to 
the intact nature of relatively thin coal seams and the proven rock cover, there is little risk of 
shallow coal workings to the development, which may cause subsidence at the site surface. 
Therefore, the report considers no mining mitigation measures are necessary. In this 
regard, it is acknowledged that The Coal Authority is satisfied with the site investigation 
works that have been undertaken and has not raised any objection to the development. 
Therefore, it is considered that the site can be appropriately developed safely without 
significant stability concerns.   

Page 20



 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being 
of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the WBFG Act”) has been taken into 
consideration when determining this application. In reaching the following recommendation, 
the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act have been considered and thus 
the proposal is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through its 
contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers well-being objectives set out as 
required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
For the above reasons the proposed development is acceptable and complies with the 
relevant LDP policies. Accordingly, the following recommendation is made: 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: BE APPROVED subject to the following CONDITIONS: 
 

 
 1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and documents: 
  
 - Drawing No. 19/461/09 Rev D - Detailed Landscape Proposals Masterplan 
 - Drawing No. 19/461/10 Rev D - BPW Landscape Maintenance Plan 
 - 
[...]
rthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0PR 
 

Change of use from dwelling (C3 use) 
to a house of multiple occupation 
(HMO), (C4 use) 

Full Approval 28/11/2019 

P/19/0291 Wilko 
St Tydfil Shopping 
Centre 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 8EG 
 

Application for non-material 
amendment to planning application 
P/18/0355 to alter the external 
staircase configuration 

Non Material 
Amendment - 
Approved 

14/11/2019 

P/19/0292 Park Lodge Bungalow  
Queens Road 
Twynyrodyn 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF47 0ES 
 

Dormer conversion comprising an 
increase in roof ridge height with front 
and side dormers, introduction of 
Juliette balcony and construction of a 
front conservatory 

Full Approval 21/11/2019 

P/19/0297 13 Harlech Drive 
Castle Park 
Swansea Road 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 1JU 
 

Non material amendment to planning 
permission P/19/0121 to amend roof 
pitch and finish of side extension and 
raise sill level of existing first floor side 
window and install new window in its 
place 

Non Material 
Amendment - 
Approved 

25/11/2019 

P/19/0298 9 High Street  
Caeharris 
Dowlais 
Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 3HB 

Non material amendment to planning 
permission P/18/0369 to reduce 
depth of extension and alter door 
position 

Non Material 
Amendment - 
Approved 

26/11/2019 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 P/19/0073 - Bike Park Wales, Gethin Woodland Centre, Abercanaid, Merthyr Tydfil, CF48 1YZ
	4 P/19/0115 Appeal Decision
	5 P/19/0038 Appeal Received
	6 PE/18/0119 Appeal Received
	7 Delegated Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING, REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING MEETING 

 
WEDNESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2020 

 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors    C Tovey (Chair) 
                       M Colbran (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors D Chaplin, E Galsworthy, K Gibbs, C T Jones, 
G Lewis, J Thomas and S Thomas 

  
Officers: 
S Jones (Senior Solicitor), H Roberts (Group Leader 
Development Control) and D Cross (Principal Planning Officer) 
and M Phillips (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
  
 

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

600   Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from the following 
committee members: Councillor J Amos and Councillor H 
Barrett. 

601   Declarations of Interest Councillor C Tovey declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in Item 3 P/19/0073 as he owns a number of Bed 
and Breakfasts in the area.  

602   P/19/0073 - Bike Park 
Wales, Gethin 
Woodland Centre, 
Abercanaid, Merthyr 
Tydfil, CF48 1YZ 

Provision of 36 camping pods and 5 chalets, erection of 
shower / toilet block and creation of play and picnic area. 
Construction of new parking area (150 spaces) with 
overflow carpark (46 spaces), together with a trail 
maintenance yard, new highway access routes, ground 
profile works, drainage, infrastructure and landscape works 
 
Councillor C Tovey left the meeting after declaring an 
interest in the item and the Vice Chair Councillor M Colbran 
took the Chair. 



 
 
 
 
   

 
The Planning Officer led the committee through the report 
with the aid of the power point presentation. 
 
The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the Planning Officers in 
attendance. 
 

 Clarification was sort in relation to the removal of 
trees from the area outside of the bird nesting 
season 
 

 Does the authority have the necessary staff to 
ensure all conditions are monitored 
 

 Confirmation was sort from the Planning Officers 
that the only vehicular access will remain via the 
A470 and there will be no impact on the village of 
Abercanaid 
 

 Confirmation was sought in relation to the tarmac 
road at the entrance and whether tarmac would be 
extended into the site or if a chipping / gravel 
surface would be used for the extension of the road 
 

 There are currently both pedestrian and cycle 
access routes on site, will these access routes be 
better sign posted as they are currently poor 
 

 Clarity was sought on the timescale for the 
completion of the works and whether it would be 
possible for the Planning Department to arrange a 
post work Fact Finding Visit 
 

 Clarification was sought as to the planned location 
of the toilet / shower block 
 

 Confirmation was sought from the officers that the 
distance from the camping pods to the toilet / 
shower block was reasonable 
 

 Clarification was sought in relation to the private 
water supply as the report highlighted a concern 
raised by the Environmental Health Manager 
 

 An explanation was sought in relation to how the 
site currently receives water via a private water 
supply and what plans are in place to increase the 
water capacity due to the expected increase in 
visitors 
 

 Concerns were raised in relation to the access 
road, due to the number of projected visitors. How 
will the road be maintained and who will be 
responsible for the maintenance 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

 
After consideration by the Committee, it was Resolved 
that: 
 
In accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Town Planning and Countryside, the application be 
approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

603   P/19/0115 Appeal 
Decision 

Councillor C Tovey returned to the meeting and took the 
Chair. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
Appeal Decision P/19/0115 be received. 

604   P/19/0038 Appeal 
Received 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal P/19/0038 be received. 

605   PE/18/0119 Appeal 
Received 

Resolved that: 
 
Appeal PE/18/0119 be received. 

606   Delegated Report Resolved that: 
 
Delegated report be received. 

607   Any Other Business 
Deemed Urgent by the 
Chair 

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and closed the meeting. 

 
 

 


